
BEFORE THE FLOIUDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition for Approval of Optional 
Non-standard Meter Rider 

) 
) 

Docket No. 130223-EJ 
Filed: December 19, 2014 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S 
NOTICE OF FILING SECOND REVISED NON-STANDARD METER RIDER TARIFF 

Pursuant to the decision of the Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC" or 

"Commission") announced at the Commission's December 18, 2014 Agenda Conference, Florida 

Power & Light Company ("FPL") hereby files its second revised Non-Standard Meter Rider 

("NSMR") for administrative approval by Commission Staff. i\. copy of the NSMR in legislative 

format is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit A, and a copy of the NSMR in clean format is 

attached hereto as Exhibit B. The second revised NSMR incorporates the adjustments approved 

by the Commission, to wit: 

1. The Enrollment Fee consists of an initial payment of $89. 

2. The tariff includes a provision in the "Special Provisions" section which reads as 
follows: 

"Under normal operating conditions the use of a temporary standard meter should 
not exceed one full billing period. If the customer who is taking service pursuant 
to the NSMR tariff is required to have the standard meter for more than one full 
billing cycle, FPL will suspend the Monthly Surcharge until a non-standard meter 
is installed." 

Respectfully submitted this 19th day ofDeccmbcr, 2014. 

Kenneth M. Rubin 
Senior Counsel 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Telephone: (561) 691-2512 
Facsimile: (561) 691-7135 

By: Is/ Kenneth M Rubin 
Kenneth M. Rubin 
Fla. Bar No. 349038 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 19, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 06812-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



CERTIFICATE OF SERTVCE 
DOCKET NO. 130223-ET 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy ofthe foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail 
to the following parties on this 19th day of December, 2014, to the following: 

Suzanne Brownless, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Charles Rehwinkel, Esq. 
Patricia Christensen, Esq. 
J.R. Kelly, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

Ms. Garibay-Wynneberry 
3342 Yonge Ave 
Sarasota, FL 34235 
rachelgaribay@gmail.com 

Marilynne Martin 
420 Cerromar Ct., Unit #162 
Venice, FL 34293 
mmartin5 9@comcast.net 

Nathan A. Skop, Esq. 
Attorney for Mr. and Mrs. 
Daniel R. Larson 
420 NW 501

h Blvd. 
Gainesville, FL 32607 
N _ skop@hotmail.com 

By: s/Kenneth M Rubin 
Kenneth M. Rubin 
Florida Bar No. 349038 
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FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Eleve&thTwelfth Revised Sheet No. 8.120 
Cancels ltitthEieventh Revised Sheet No. 8.120 

NON-STANDARD METER RIDER- NSMR 
(OPTIONAL) 

RIDER: NSMR 

AVAILABLE: 
Tn all territory served to all customers. 

APPUCATTON: 
This Rider is available to customers who elect non-standard non-conununicating meter service in lieu of the standard conununicating smart 
meter service ("Opt-Out Customer"). This is an optional Rider avai lable to customers served under a standard or optional rate schedule for 
which a commwticating smart meter is the standard meter se1vice. Customers who fail to provide reasonable access to premises, or 
otherwise prevent replacement of d1e non-standard non-communicating meter with a standard communicating smart meter shall be deemed 
to have elected to take service under Rider NSMR, provided they are not prohibited from doing so pursuant to the "Limitation of Service" 
provision of this NSMR. Service under dlls schedule shall be provided with a non-communicating meter of the Company's choice. 

SERVICE: 
The san1e as d1at specified in the Opt-Out Customer's othe1wise applicable rate schedule. 

LIM1TA TION OF SERVICE: 

This Rider is available to customers who have not tampered with d1e electric meter service or used service in a fraudulent or unaud10rized 
manner. 

CHARGES: 
All charges and provisions of the Opt-Out Customer's od1erwise applicable rate schedule shall apply. fn addition, customers who elect 
service under this Rider will be charged an Enrollment Fee and a recurring Monthly Surcharge. The Enrollment Fee consists of an initial 
lump sum payment. 

Enrollment Fee: m,oos9.00 
Monthly Swcharge: $13.00 

TERM OF SERVICE: 
Not less than one (1) billing period. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
Customers othe1wise eligible at premises where FPL has intended to deploy sma1t meters who have not received a sma•t meter and have (a) 
actively emolled in dte NSMR program during d1e enrollment period or (b) not actively emolled in the NSMR program during dte 
emollment period and have been deemed to have elected to take the non-standard service under the optional rate, will have a grace period of 
45 days following the initial billing ofNSMR charges to contact FPL requesting cancellation of se1vice under NSMR and accept 
installation of a standard communicating meter. NSMR charges d1at have been billed (Emollment Fee and Mondlly Surcharge) will be 
waived after installation of t11e standard communicating meter. 

A replacement for a non-standard meter may not be readily available should one require maintenance. Service under this Rider may require 
d1e temporary installation of a standard communicating meter in order to maintain electric se1vice to the premise. ,'\II eharges fer l>I!;MR 
sllall een~im:le te af!ply in this eaself the customer is required to have the standard meter for more dlan one fi.1 ll billing cvcle. FPL will 
suspend the Monthlv Surcharge until a non-standard meter is installed. 

Customers taking service under this Rider relocating to a new premise who wish to continue service under NSMR arc required to request 
new service under tl1e Rider including payment of dle Enrollment Fee at d1e new premise. Customers who cancel se•vice under this Rider 
and dlen later re-em·oll for tltis service at any location would also be required to submit anod1er Enrollment Fee. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Se1vice under tl1is Rider is subject to orders or govemmental bodies having j urisdiction and to the currently effective "General Rules and 
Regulations for Electric Service" on file \Vith the Florida Public Se1vice Commission. Tn case of conflict between any provision of this 
schedule and said "General Rules and Regulations for Elcctlic Service" the provision of this schedule shall apply. 

Issued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Effective: JHBeJanuary 2, ~2015 



FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 8.120 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 8.120 

NON-STANDARD METER RIDER - NSMR 
(OPTIONAL) 

RIDER: NSMR 

AVAILABLE: 
In all territory served to all customers. 

APPI JCATI ON: 
Th i~ Rider is available to customers who elect non-standard non-comm unicating meter service in lieu of the standard communicating smart 
meter service ("Opt-Out Customer"). Thi~ is an optional Rider avai lable to customers served under a standard or optional rate schedule for 
which a communicating smart meter i~ the standard meter service. Customers who fail to provide reasonable access to premises, or 
otherwise prevent replacement of the non-standard non-communicating meter with a standard communicating smart meter shall be deemed 
to have elected to take service under Rider NSMR, provided they are not prohibited from doing so pursuant to the ·'Limitation of Service" 
provision of this NSMR. Service under this schedule shall be provided with a non-communicating meter of the Company's choice. 

SERVICE: 
The same as that specified in the Opt-Out Customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE: 

This Rider is avai lable to customers who have not tampered with the electric meter service or used service in a !i·audulent or unauthorized 
manner. 

CHARGES: 
Al l charges and provisions of the Opt-Out Customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule shall apply. In addition. customers who elect 
service under this Rider will be charged an Enroll ment Fcc and a rccwTing Monthly Surcharge. The Enrol lment rcc consists of an in itial 
lump sum payment. 

Enrollment rcc: $89.00 
Monthly Surcharge: $13.00 

TERM OF SERVICE: 
Not less than one ( I) billing period. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
Customers otherwise eligible at premises where FPL has intended to deploy smart meters who have not received a smart meter and have (a) 
actively enro lled in the NSMR program during the enrollment period or (b) not actively enrolled in the NSMR program during the 
enrollment period and have been deemed to have elected to take the non-standard service under the optional rate, will have a grace period of 
45 days fo llowing the initial billing ofNSMR charges to contact FPL requesting cancellation of service under NSMR and accept 
installation of a standard communicating meter. NSMR charges that have been billed (Enrollment Fee and Monthly Surcharge) wi ll be 
waived after installation of the standard communicating meter. 

A replacement for a non-standard meter may not be readily available should one require maintenance. Service under this Rider may require 
the temporary installation of a standard communicating meter in order to maintain electric service to the premise. If the customer is 
required to have the standard meter for more than one full billing cycle, FPL will suspend the Monthly Surcharge until a non-standard meter 
is installed. 

Customers taking service under this Rider relocating to a new premise who wish to continue service under NSMR arc required to request 
new service under the Rider including payment of the Enrollment Fee at the new premise. Customers who cancel service under this Rider 
and then later re-enroll tor this service at any location would also be required to submit another Enrollment Fcc. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS: 
Service under this Rider is subject to order.; of governmental bodies having jurisdiction and to the currently effective "General Rules and 
Regulations for Electric Service" on file with the Florida Public Service Commission. In case of conflict between any provision of this 
schedule and said "General Rules and Regulations tor Electric Service" the provision of this schedule shall apply. 

Issued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs 
Effective: January 2, 2015 




